

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 9302

IN THE MATTER OF
RAMBUS INCORPORATED

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CITIZENS FOR VOLUNTARY TRADE

[PUBLIC]

S.M. Oliva
President
Citizens for Voluntary Trade
Post Office Box 66
Arlington, VA 22210
(571) 242-1766

June 2, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commission should not impose its own economic preferences on the DRAM market, nor attempt to choose between the competing Rambus and JEDEC business models.	4
II. The Commission lacks the constitutional authority to retry a case properly decided by the Article III courts.....	14
III. Rambus must not be punished for failing to accept the unjust ethical duty that Complaint Counsel and JEDEC seek to impose.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

In re Nestlé Holdings, Inc., et al. (FTC Docket No. 4082) (2003).....11

Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG, 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....2, 18

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. I.....15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....7

U.S. Const. art. II.....15

U.S. Const. art. III.....16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....14

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Paul A. Ballonoff, *Limits to Regulation Due to Interaction of the Patent and Commerce Clauses*, CATO JOURNAL, Vol. 20, No. 3, at 401-423.....7, 20

Randy E. Barnett, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMPTION OF LIBERTY (2004).....21

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE.....23

Donald J. Boudreaux and Thomas J. DiLorenzo, *The Protectionist Roots of Antitrust*, THE REVIEW OF AUSTRIAN ECONOMICS, Vol. 6, No. 2, at 81-96 (1993).....21

Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, *Statements of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in Health Care*.....6

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 47*.....15

Robert Pitofsky, *Antitrust and Intellectual Property: Unresolved Issues at the Heart of the New Economy*, Address to the Antitrust, Technology and Intellectual Property Conference (March 2, 2001).....6

George Reisman, CAPITALISM: A TREATISE ON ECONOMICS (1990).....8, 10, 12
